WHEREAS, pursuant to COUNTY's Agreement with the State and CENCAL to perform all work required under the 
HHAP and HHIP Programs, SUBRECIPIENT has been designated as an eligible and qualified SUBRECIPIENT for 
Program funds, and is awarded HHAP funds in the amount of Eight Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars 
($825,000} and HHIP funds in the amount of Eight Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($825,000} for a total of 
One Million Six Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($1,650,000} for eligible activities in accordance with State 
regulations {Chapter 5 (commencing with Section 50210} of Part 1 Division 31 of the Health and Safety Code, and 
all other relevant provisions established under SB 850 {Chapter 48, Statues of 2018), Chapter 2.8 (commencing

[...]

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions contained herein, the Parties hereby 
agree as follows:  

1. AWARD SCOPE OF SERVICES 

A. General 
SUBRECIPIENT may be reimbursed by COUNTY hereunder in the aggregate amount not to exceed One 
million six hundred Fifty thousand dollars  ($1,650,000) (“HHAP PROJECT Funding”) for eligible costs 
incurred by SUBRECIPIENT in providing services as set forth in this Agreement for the HHAP Hedges 
House of Hope Interim Housing Project  for operation costs of  Interim housing Program (the “PROJECT”) 
in accordance with Health and Safety Code, Division 31, Part 1, Chapter 6, Section 50220.7 subdivisions

[...]

requirements referenced in Section 1 of the Agreement. 

B. PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

1. Purpose 

The GSS Interim Housing Program shall: 
1. Provision of shelter services, including: 

a. Provide up to ninety (104) interim housing beds per night throughout the year, for a total of up 
to Thirty- Seven Thousand Nine Hundred sixty (37,960) bed-nights annually for use; and 

b. Provision of, or referrals to, services as covered by Essential Services Costs; and  
c. Operation of the facility in which Shelter Services are provided as covered by Operating Costs; 

and   
d. Meal and snack service;